

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10-11 OF 2020

COMMISSIONER OF TRADE AND TAXES

APPELLANT

VERSUS

FEMC PRATIBHA JOINT VENTURE

RESPONDENT

O R D E R

As per the office report, the appellant has not taken steps for filing an affidavit of valuation and filing ad valorem court fee.

Needful be positively be done within a period of three weeks failing which the appeals shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution, without further reference to this Court.

It will be open for the respondent to file counter affidavit, if not so filed. Registry to ensure that the same is placed on record.

.....J.
[SANJAY KAROL]

NEW DELHI;
MARCH 27, 2023.
sb

ITEM NO.1720

COURT NO.13

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 10-11/2020

COMMISSIONER OF TRADE AND TAXES

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

FEMC PRATIBHA JOINT VENTURE

Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBER.)

Date : 27-03-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Virag Tiwari, Adv.
Ramashish, Adv.
Avadh Bihari Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Avadh Bihari Kaushik, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

As per the office report, the appellant has not taken steps for filing an affidavit of valuation and filing ad valorem court fee.

Needful be positively be done within a period of three weeks failing which the appeals shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution, without further reference to this Court.

It will be open for the respondent to file counter affidavit, if not filed. Registry to ensure that the same is placed on record.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER

[Signed Order is placed on the file]